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1. Suggested discussion points [two or three issues you consider the Trust Board should focus 

on in discussion]  

July Trust Board agreed to measure financial performance against the Internal plan of a £17.2m 

deficit.  The ICS plan is breakeven, the difference being £14.2m of income stretch, £2.5m of ERF 

stretch and £0.41m of other expenditure reductions.  The report is written against the Internal 

plan but will reference the external plan where relevant. 

At the end of July, the Trust reported a £5.584m adverse variance to the Trust plan and £10.06m 

adverse to the ICS Plan. 

The key drivers for the year to date variance are: 

 No receipt of the planned income linked to the insourcing and outsourcing - £1.5m 

 Energy costs, predominately the April Scottish Power charge - £1.3m 

 Excess capacity – circa 62 beds (average) above the plan of £3.4m (ward/ED nursing and 

ED/acute medics) 

 Drugs, including high cost drugs, with some being “pass through” – constrained by the block 

agreement 

 Vacancies in PCCT offsetting some of the overspends 

 

2. Alignment to our Vision [indicate with an ‘X’ which Strategic Objective[s] this paper 

supports] 

OUR PATIENTS 

X 

OUR PEOPLE 

 

OUR POPULATION 

 
To be good or outstanding 

in everything that we do 

To cultivate and sustain 

happy, productive and 

engaged staff 

To work seamlessly with 

our partners to improve 

lives 

 

3. Previous consideration [at which meeting[s] has this paper/matter been previously 

discussed?] 

Performance Management Committee; Clinical Leadership Executive (30 August 2022) 

FIPC 2nd September 2022 

 

4. Recommendation(s)  

The Public Trust Board is asked to: 

a. NOTE Month 4 report and the key drivers for the year to date performance 

b. CONSIDER this report alongside the year end forecast report (to be considered in Private 

Session) 



 
Page 2 of 13 

 

 

5. Impact [indicate with an ‘X’ which governance initiatives this matter relates to and, where 

shown, elaborate in the paper] 

Board Assurance Framework Risk 01  Deliver safe, high-quality care. 

Board Assurance Framework Risk 02 X Make best strategic use of its resources 

Board Assurance Framework Risk 03 X Deliver the MMUH benefits case 

Board Assurance Framework Risk 04 X Recruit, retain, train, and develop an engaged and 

effective workforce 

Board Assurance Framework Risk 05  Deliver on its ambitions as an integrated care organisation 

Corporate Risk Register [Safeguard Risk Nos]   

Equality Impact Assessment Is this required?  Y  N X If ‘Y’ date 

completed 

 

Quality Impact Assessment Is this required?  Y  N X If ‘Y’ date 

completed 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Page 3 of 13 

 

 

SANDWELL AND WEST BIRMINGHAM NHS TRUST 

Report to the Public Trust Board on 7th September 2022 

 

Month 4 Finance Report 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The Board held in early July confirmed that reporting will focus on delivery of the Internal 

deficit plan of £17.124m.  This report will look at Month 4 performance against this plan.  

This report needs to be considered alongside the year end forecast report which will be 

considered in detail in the Private session. 

2.  MONTH 4 

 

2.1 The Trust reported a deficit of £10.316m, £5.584m adverse to plan. This is a significant 

adverse variance, and delivery of the plan is at significant risk without delivery of mitigating 

actions. 

 

2.2 The current drivers of the adverse variance remain in line with last month’s report i.e., the 

non-recurrent issue with Scottish Power (£1.3m), the unfunded use of 

insourcing/outsourcing in Surgical Services (£1.5m) and additional capacity, in Medicine, in 

terms of staffing in ED and additional beds (£3.382m).  Partially offsetting these pressures 

are vacancies, mainly in PCCT, and other savings across the Trust.   

 

2.3 Any clawback of ERF is not assumed within the Month 4 numbers.  ERF performance at M4 

was £43.112m against a plan of £50.057m, these numbers drive a potential net clawback of 

£4.43m year to date.  Expectation remains that this is recovered over the coming months, 

and the Acting COO is working on a forecast with Operational and Finance teams.  

Indications from the Department of Health suggest no clawback in the first half of the 

financial year, but until this is official, a risk remains. 

 

2.4 System Development Funding (SDF) (£7m): SDF is assumed in the position year to date. The 

risk around this is the ICB currently do not recognise our assumptions and may well expect 

additional spend against the income.  The Trust plan assumes nothing above the current 

expenditure plan. 

 

2.5 Capacity pressures are significant, with 62 additional beds on average being opened above 

funded levels within Medicine, and additional staffing in Emergency Departments.  Whilst 

partially offset by favourable positions in other areas, with the plans to recruit fully to 

vacancies, the agreed investment in MMUH posts, addressing the capacity issues is a vital 

part of the Trusts route to delivering its plan. 

 

2.6 In terms of income, most Groups have adverse variances to their current income plans. 

  

2.7 The Trust CIP plan submitted within the break-even plan is £25.723m, year-to-date 

£8.171m.  Actual delivery stands at £2.816m, an adverse variance of £5.355m.  This is 
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driven by the stretch CIP plan required to move the Trust to breakeven.  The Trust has 

identified and is tracking £10.657m of schemes, £3.153m ytd, delivering £2.816m against 

this, an adverse variance of £0.319m, 10.7% off delivering the CIP related to the Internal 

plan.  There are pressures on this delivery as the biggest single scheme relates to removal 

of enhanced bank rates.  Currently Maternity have maintained these payments, and 

staffing pressures mean that re-introduction in some specialist areas is increasingly likely 

most notably Critical Care. 

 

2.8 The position includes non-recurrent flexibility of £2.504m.  There is no anticipated risk to 

delivering the £7.5m non-recurrent flex in the Trust plan. 

 

3. RISKS AND ACTIONS 

This will be picked up under the forecast paper. 

 

3.1 Other Issues 

The inflationary pressures and volatility in markets faced by the Trust should not be under-

estimated.  Energy is just one example, but pressure in areas such as food products are 

currently significantly more than the uplift given to budgets.  Teams are working hard to 

manage these risks, so for the moment the committee is asked to note the risk of volatility 

in markets, and the risk that presents. 

 

4. CAPITAL AND CASH 

 

4.1 The forecast Capital Plan reflects the previously agreed, overcommitted forecast which is 

c£5m more than available System funds. The Capital Management Group have instructed 

the leads to provide a revised year end forecast by 31 August 2022 to provide assurance on 

the delivery of the capital plan.  This will be reported to FIPC on 30 September 2022. 

 

4.2 The Capital summary now reflects the new contract sums for MMUH completion, of which 

£92m is available in 22/23, with a further £12m due in future years. There will be monthly 

progress meetings with NHP to manage the Balfour Beatty contract and changes to 

contingency and compensation events. 

 

4.3 Cash is ahead of plan for July with reimbursement for the cash expended on MMUH 

funded from PDC now received. The Trust will need to manage cash through flexibility in 

working balances, as dictated by I&E performance whilst maintaining payment 

performance (BPPC). Work continues to deliver the 2% spend commitment with local 

suppliers in line with Anchor Institution commitments and is reported through Audit and 

Risk Management Committee.  

 

5 Recommendations 

The Trust Board is asked to: 

 NOTE Month 4 report and the key drivers for the year to date performance 

 CONSIDER this report alongside the year end forecast report 

 

Simon Sheppard - Director of Operational Finance 

Paul Stanaway - Associate Director of Finance 

Craig Higgins -Associate Director of Finance 

20th August 2022 
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Annex 2:  Summary Income and Expenditure Position 
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Annex 11: SOCF 

Annex 12: Aged Receivables, Aged Debt, BPPC 
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Annex 2: Summary Income and Expenditure Position 
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ANNEX 3: Better Value, Quality Care 

   

SCHEME NAME PLAN PLAN YTD

ACTUAL 

YTD

YTD 

VARIANCE

£000's £000's £000's £000's

Agency Reduction - 2 consultant and other hours (Respiratory) 198 66 68 2

Black Country Pathology Service Collaboration Savings 412 137 86 -51

Bulikmed Contractual Savings 13 4 0 -4

CMU contract 176 59 0 -59

ED Nursing Staff Model 129 43 0 -43

Enhanced Bank Rates 7,282 2,427 2,386 -41

Haematology Consultant Savings 130 43 44 1

Other Income Target 15,088 5,018 0 -5,018

Other Savings -22 -327 0 327

Patient Access schemes 167 56 0 -56

Pharmacy - ST&T Agency Reduction 25 8 8 0

Procurement 1,782 567 207 -360

PTNS Service Development 167 56 0 -56

Radiography Recruitment 137 0 0 0

Renegotiate Link rental agreement (non-clinical areas) 0 0 18 18

SLA Review 40 13 0 -13

TOTAL CIP 25,723 8,171 2,816 -5,355
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Annex 15: Risk Matrix 

 

 

Financial Risks as atJuly 2022 for Delivery of the 2022/23 Financial I&E Plan

Ref Risk # Identified Risk Likelihood Severity Trend

Risk 

Rating 

M11

Risk 

Rating 

M10

Risk 

Rating 

M9

Risk 

Rating 

M8

Risk 

Rating 

M7

Risk 

Rating 

M6

Risk 

Rating 

M5

Risk 

Rating 

M4

Risk 

Rating 

M3

Risk 

Rating 

M2

Risk 

Rating 

M1

Impact Mitigating Actions Exec Lead

CFO4998

Financial 

Quality

Workforce

Operational

Ongoing engagement in the ICS wide 22/23 plan CFO

11
Securing £7m of income from the Strategic 

Development Fund
4 5 20 20 20 20

Financial 

Quality

Workforce

Operational

Ongoing engagement in the ICS wide 22/23 plan

20 Financial

Group Review meetings CFO

2020

10 Delivery of the £17.2m ICS Stretch 5 5 25 25 25 25

20 20 20 20

Financial 

Quality

Workforce

Operational

9
Clincial Group Risks identified at planning 

stage
4 5

1
Taper funding from NHSEI is not secured in 

line with the Plan
1 5

2
Delivery of the 2022/23 Cost Improvement 

Programme
4 5

5 5 Financial

20

5 5

20 20

20 20

Financial 

Quality

Workforce

Operational

20 20

3 Energy prices increase above the funded level 5 5

4

15 15

Financial 

Quality

Workforce

Operational

5
Staffing levels are not within the funded 

establishment
3 5

25 20 15 15 Financial

Increased sickness levels resulting in greater 

use of agency and bank staff
4 5

255

15 15

6 Elective Recovery trajectory delivery 5

1249997
Decisions are made at System or Trust level 

without appropriate approval
3 4

25

CFO

CFO

DST

CPO

CPO

COO

Dir of 

Governance

Financial 

Quality

Workforce

Operational

Agreed monthly trajectories

Ongoing tracking on costs against the income forecasts through the Groups

Trust wellbeing offering to staff as exit covid

Post covid People and OD restoration of sickness management in full.

Forward purchase on energy

Financial 

Quality

Workforce

Operational

Revised establishment levels have been agreed for 2022/23 plans

Fortnightly efficiency board chaired by CFO

Additional resource in post to lead the programme

8

Increasing number of contracts with 

Independent Sector providers - potential 

clinical, operational, workforce and financial 

implications if not procured appropriately

3 5 CFO

Proposed new Business Case process ready for consideration and adoption

External governance review commissioned and findings to be adopted

Vacancy Approvals process to be reintroduced

1515 15 15

Financial 

Quality

Workforce

Operational

Full engagement with Procurement to ensure appropriate contracts

12 12 12

12
Securing the £3.8m funding for the insourcing 

/ outsourcing services (T&O / Ophthal)
5 55003 Ongoing engagement in the ICS wide 22/23 plan CFO25 20 20 20

Financial 

Quality

Workforce

Operational

4994

4572

4995

4996

4997

4998

5000

5001

5002


